## **ROLL CALL AND RECORD VOTE**

Committee: House and Governmental Affairs

**Location:** Room 3 **Staff:** Patricia Lowrey-Dufour, Legislative Analyst

Date/Time: 06/05/23 8:00 a.m.

Annie Smith, Attorney

Rosalie Ammersbach, Committee Administrative

Assistant

Alex Stefanski, Clerk

Vivian Hurst, Sergeant at Arms

Roll Call: 14 Convened: 08:10 AM Adjourned: 09:57 AM

**Number of Members:** 16

Quorum: 9

Stefanski, John M. Present Beaullieu, IV, Gerald "Beau" Present

Carter, Sr., Wilford Absent

Deshotel, Daryl Andrew Present Farnum, Les Present Gadberry, Foy Bryan Present Ivey, Barry Present Jenkins, Sam Present Johnson, Mike Present

LaCombe, Jeremy Absent

6/5/2023 9:41:45 AM

6/5/2023 9:19:14 AM

Lyons, Rodney Present
Magee, Tanner Present
Nelson, Richard Present
Newell, Candace N. Present
Thomas, Polly Present
White, Malinda Present

Motion made by: Thomas, Polly Motion: 3 Minute Rule

Vote:8-0-1Stefanski, John M.AbstainFarnum, LesYea

Gadberry, Foy Bryan
Ivey, Barry
Jenkins, Sam
Yea
Nelson, Richard
Newell, Candace N.
Yea
Thomas, Polly
Yea

White, Malinda Yea

### HR168 by SEABAUGH

Vote Date:

Creates a task force to study the effects of the Justice Reinvestment Initiative and the rise of violent crime in Louisiana

Amendment: HCAHR168 362 4033 Motion made by: Stefanski, John M.

AMD Motion: Adopt

Vote Date:

Vote:9-0-1Stefanski, John M.Abstain

Farnum, Les Yea Gadberry, Foy Bryan Yea

Ivey, Barry
Jenkins, Sam
Yea
Magee, Tanner
Nelson, Richard
Newell, Candace N.
Thomas, Polly
White, Malinda
Yea

### HR168 by SEABAUGH

Creates a task force to study the effects of the Justice Reinvestment Initiative and the rise of violent crime in Louisiana

Motion made by: Newell, Candace N.

Motion: With Amendments

#### HR168 by SEABAUGH

Final Action: Reported with amendments. (8-0-1)

## HR174 by FREEMAN

Requests a study of the educational programs in the prisons and jails of this state

Amendment: HCAHR174 362 3997

Motion made by: Newell, Candace N.

AMD Motion: Adopt

Vote:9-0-1Stefanski, John M.AbstainVote Date:6/5/2023 9:44:59 AMBeaullieu, IV, Gerald "Beau"<br/>Farnum, LesYea<br/>Yea

Gadberry, Foy Bryan
Ivey, Barry
Jenkins, Sam
Johnson, Mike
Newell, Candace N.
Thomas, Polly
White, Malinda
Yea

 $\label{eq:Motion made by: Newell, Candace N.} \endaligned \begin{picture}(100,0) \put(0,0){\line(0,0){100}} \put(0,0){\line$ 

Motion: With Amendments

Vote:8-0-1Stefanski, John M.AbstainVata Pata9/5/2000 0.40 05 AMFarnum, LesYea

Gadberry, Foy Bryan
Ivey, Barry
Jenkins, Sam
Johnson, Mike
Newell, Candace N.
Thomas, Polly
White, Malinda
Yea

# HR174 by FREEMAN

**Vote Date:** 

Final Action: Reported with amendments. (8-0-1)

6/5/2023 9:48:05 AM

## HR180 by GEYMANN

Establishes the Louisiana Sustainability Limit and requires notice related thereto

Amendment: Stefanski & Beaullieu In-Concept Amendment

Motion made by: Stefanski, John M.

AMD Motion: Adopt Vote: 11-0-1

Vote:11-0-1Stefanski, John M.AbstainVote Date:6/5/2023 8:45:08 AMBeaullieu, IV, Gerald "Beau"Yea

Deshotel, Daryl Andrew Yea

Farnum, Les Yea Gadberry, Foy Bryan Yea Ivey, Barry Yea Jenkins, Sam Yea Johnson, Mike Yea Lyons, Rodney Yea Nelson, Richard Yea Newell, Candace N. Yea Thomas, Polly Yea

Motion made by: Thomas, Polly

Motion: With Amendments

Vote:11-0-1Stefanski, John M.AbstainVote Date:6/5/2023 8:45:20 AMBeaullieu, IV, Gerald "Beau"Yea

Deshotel, Daryl Andrew Yea Farnum, Les Yea Gadberry, Foy Bryan Yea Ivey, Barry Yea Jenkins, Sam Yea Johnson, Mike Yea Lyons, Rodney Yea Nelson, Richard Yea Newell, Candace N. Yea

Yea

Thomas, Polly

### HR180 by GEYMANN

Final Action: Reported with amendments. (11-0-1)

## HR185 by GREGORY MILLER

Requires a chairman to disclose certain information to the Speaker of the House when scheduling interim meetings under specified circumstances

Motion made by: Newell, Candace N.

**Motion:** Favorably

Vote:12-0-1Stefanski, John M.AbstainVote Date:6/5/2023 8:31:25 AMBeaullieu, IV, Gerald "Beau"<br/>Deshotel, Daryl AndrewYea

Farnum, Les Yea Gadberry, Foy Bryan Yea Ivey, Barry Yea Jenkins, Sam Yea Johnson, Mike Yea Lyons, Rodney Yea Nelson, Richard Yea Newell, Candace N. Yea Thomas, Polly Yea White, Malinda Yea

## **HR185 by GREGORY MILLER**

Final Action: Reported favorably. (12-0-1)

## HR196 by LANDRY

Recreates the Safe Alternatives to Segregation Task Force

Motion made by: Ivey, Barry
Motion: Favorably

Vote:8-0-1Stefanski, John M.AbstainVote Date:6/5/2023 9:43:03 AMFarnum, LesYea

Gadberry, Foy Bryan Yea Ivey, Barry Yea Jenkins, Sam Yea Nelson, Richard Yea Newell, Candace N. Yea Thomas, Polly Yea White, Malinda Yea

## HR196 by LANDRY

Final Action: Reported favorably. (8-0-1)

## **HR254 by SCHEXNAYDER**

Provides relative to the use of the House Chamber

Amendment: HCAHR254 362 4027

Motion made by: Beaullieu, IV, Gerald "Beau"

AMD Motion: Adopt

Vote:10-0-1Stefanski, John M.AbstainVote Date:6/5/2023 9:50:28 AMBeaullieu, IV, Gerald "Beau"Yea

Farnum, Les Yea Gadberry, Foy Bryan Yea Ivey, Barry Yea Jenkins, Sam Yea Johnson, Mike Yea Nelson, Richard Yea Newell, Candace N. Yea Thomas, Polly Yea White, Malinda Yea

Motion made by: Beaullieu, IV, Gerald "Beau"

6/5/2023 9:51:07 AM

Motion: With Amendments

Vote:10-0-1Stefanski, John M.AbstainWate Park0/5/2000 0.54.07 AMBeaullieu, IV, Gerald "Beau"Yea

Farnum, Les
Gadberry, Foy Bryan
Ivey, Barry
Jenkins, Sam
Johnson, Mike
Nelson, Richard
Newell, Candace N.
Thomas, Polly
Yea
Gadberry, Foy Bryan
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea

Thomas, Polly Yea White, Malinda Yea

# HR254 by SCHEXNAYDER

Vote Date:

Final Action: Reported with amendments. (10-0-1)

### **HCR115 by MCFARLAND**

Creates a task force to support the cross-agency work associated with the recreation of Early Childhood Supports and Services program in this state

HCAHCR115 3645 3988 **Amendment:** 

Motion made by: Stefanski, John M.

**AMD Motion:** Adopt

Vote: 10-0-1 Stefanski, John M. Abstain Deshotel, Daryl Andrew Yea Vote Date: 6/5/2023 8:14:15 AM

Farnum, Les Yea Gadberry, Foy Bryan Yea Jenkins, Sam Yea Johnson, Mike Yea Lyons, Rodney Yea Nelson, Richard Yea Newell, Candace N. Yea Thomas, Polly Yea White, Malinda Yea

Motion made by: Thomas, Polly

**Motion:** With Amendments

Vote: 10-0-1 Stefanski, John M. Abstain

Deshotel, Daryl Andrew Yea **Vote Date:** 6/5/2023 8:14:35 AM Farnum, Les Yea

Gadberry, Foy Bryan Yea Jenkins, Sam Yea Johnson, Mike Yea Lyons, Rodney Yea Nelson, Richard Yea Newell, Candace N. Yea Thomas, Polly Yea White, Malinda Yea

**HCR115 by MCFARLAND** 

**Vote Date:** 

Final Action: Reported with amendments. (10-0-1)

1. Review of forms and instructions submitted by the Louisiana Board of Ethics.

Motion made by: Stefanski, John M.

**Motion:** To approve Candidate Form Instructions

6/5/2023 9:54:05 AM

Vote: 9-0-1 Stefanski, John M. Abstain

Farnum, Les Gadberry, Foy Bryan Yea Ivey, Barry Yea Jenkins, Sam Yea Johnson, Mike Yea Nelson, Richard Yea Newell, Candace N. Yea Thomas, Polly Yea White, Malinda Yea

Yea

Motion made by: Stefanski, John M.

**Motion:** To approve Statement of Organization Form for Political Committees

Vote: Abstain 9-0-1 Stefanski, John M. Farnum, Les Yea **Vote Date:** 6/5/2023 9:55:46 AM

Gadberry, Foy Bryan Yea Ivey, Barry Yea Jenkins, Sam Yea Johnson, Mike Yea Nelson, Richard Yea Newell, Candace N. Yea Thomas, Polly Yea White, Malinda Yea

Page 6

Motion made by: Farnum, Les

Motion: Adjourn

Vote:10-0-1Stefanski, John M.AbstainVote Pate:6/5/2023 9:57:49 AMBeaullieu, IV, Gerald "Beau"Yea

Vote Date:6/5/2023 9:57:49 AMBeaulilled, TV, Gerald BeauYeaFarnum, LesYea

Farnum, Les Yea
Gadberry, Foy Bryan Yea
Ivey, Barry Yea
Jenkins, Sam Yea
Johnson, Mike Yea
Nelson, Richard Yea
Newell, Candace N. Yea
Thomas, Polly Yea
White, Malinda Yea